
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 19 October 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance.
[...]
up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp. 
 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
  

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Alan Rhodes (Vice 
Chairman) 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 
  
Independent ( 4)  
Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 

Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Monday 19 October 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Welcomes and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015-16 
 

1 - 2  

a) Appendix A: Terms of Reference 
 

3 - 4  

3.   People and Places Board Work Programme 2015/16 
 

5 - 12  

4.   English Devolution 
 

13 - 20  

5.   Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 

21 - 24  

6.   Skills and Employment: An Update 
 

25 - 30  

a) Appendix A: Draft LGA DWP Statement of Intent 
 

31 - 36  

b) Appendix B: Draft outline employment 
disadvantage October 2015 

 

37 - 40  

7.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

41 - 47  

  
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 14 January 2016, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

 
People and Places Board 
 
19 October 2015 
 

 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
The membership of the People and Places Board for the 2015/16 meeting cycle is included 
for information (see the page before the agenda in this pack). 
 
The Terms of Reference of the Board for 2015/16 are attached at Appendix A for 
agreement.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board note its membership and agrees its Terms of Reference for the 2015/16 
meeting cycle. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to respond accordingly to Members’ direction. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Frances Marshall 

Position: Member Services Manager  

Phone no: 020 7664 3220 

Email: frances.marshall@local.gov.uk   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:frances.marshall@local.gov.uk




 

 
Terms of Reference and Remit 
 

[...]
lving representatives from councils in its work, through task groups, 
Commissions, SIGs, regional networks and mechanisms. 
 

 Responding to specific issues referred to the Board by one or more member councils 
or groupings of councils. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



 
 

The People and Places Board may:  
 

 Appoint members to relevant outside bodies in accordance with the Political 
Conventions. 
 

 Appoint member champion and spokespersons from the Board to lead on key issues. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Board to set its own work programme which is agreed at the start of each meeting cycle 
in early Autumn. 
 
Quorum 
One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
Conservative group:   12 members 
Labour group:    4 members 
Independent group:   4 members 
Liberal Democrat group:  3 members 
 
Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
Meetings to be held quarterly.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
The Board reports into the LGA Executive which oversees the work of the LGA’s 
Boards/Portfolios. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2a



 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 

 

 

     

People and Places Board Work Programme 2015/16 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 

This report sets out a proposed work programme for the People and Places Board for 

2015/16. The work programme seeks to: 

 

 Reflect the broad remit for the Board and provide continuity; and  

 Reflect the LGA’s Leadership Board commissions, specifically for the People and Places 

Board (in partnership with the City Regions Board) to focus on devolution and the future 

shape of local government in non-metropolitan areas.  

 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to comment upon and agree the draft work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward actions in line with Members’ steer. 
 

 
 
 

Contact office
[...]
ies based on the Board’s remit.  
4.3. The balance and prioritisation of activity within the proposed work programme. 
 

Leadership Board policy commissions 
 

5. As part of the recent member-led review of governance, the LGA Executive and 
Leadership Board have been asked to commission work from the LGA’s policy Boards 
where a clear corporate priority has been identified or where an important policy issue 
straddles more than one Board. 
 

6. The Leadership Board met in July 2015 and agreed the following remit for the 
commissioning of policy work from Boards on behalf of the LGA leadership: 
 
6.1. The Leadership Board’s commissioning is related to the most important (current and 

future) issues for LGA membership. 
6.2. The issues commissioned cover the terms of reference of more than one Board. 
6.3. There will be a limited number of corporate commissions, no more than five. 
6.4. Boards will continue to set policy priorities based on their specific terms of reference. 
6.5. These will be reported back to the LGA Executive. 
 

7. The following cross-cutting areas of work were agreed and are being commissioned from 
relevant Boards in 2015-16. Specific Boards have been asked to lead this work, as 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 

 

 

     

indicated below, and report back to the LGA Executive. Lead Boards will be having 
detailed discussions about the projects at their first meetings of this Board cycle. All 
policy Boards are invited to consider their contributions to the four projects.  
 
7.1. Devolution and future shape of local government (jointly led by People and 

Places Board and City Regions Board). It is likely that this work will focus on 
supporting councils to develop and implement bespoke devolution deals, including 
governance, the evidence base for devolution, and working with Whitehall once the 
Cities and Local Government Bill has been enacted. Members might like to note the 
Leadership Board fel
[...]
15/with%20the%20Government%20expected%20to%20produce%20a%20Buses%20Bill


 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 

 

 

     

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 

Item 4 

 

   

English devolution  

For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA Executive and Leadership Board have asked the People and Places and City 
Regions boards to lead the LGA’s work on devolution and the future shape of local 
government. To support members’ discussion, this paper provides an update on 
developments since the Board last met in June, including: 
 

 4th September devolution submissions 

 Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill 

 Other parliamentary work 

 LGA support offer 
 
This paper also sets out proposals for future work for members’ consideration and is an 
opportunity for members to discuss the latest developments on devolution.  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Provide a steer from the non-metropolitan perspective  
2. Comment on the proposed next steps set out in paragraphs 17 to 21 

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7187 7384 

Email: rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

26 October 2015 

Item 4 

 

   

English devolution  
 
Background 
 
1. As introduced in the work programme paper, part of the recent member-led 

review of governance, the LGA Executive and Leadership Board were asked to 
commission work from our Policy Boards. Devolution and the future shape of local 
government is one of the priorities and the People and Places and City Regions 
Boards have been asked to jointly lead the work in this area.  
 

2. When the People and Places Board last met in June, members anticipated that 
devolution would continue to be a fast-moving agenda over the summer, which 
has certainl
[...]
ble discussions, 

develop a health devolution planning tool or extend the existing devolution 
planning tool to include health devolution. 

23.5 Develop a ‘health devolution model evidence pack’ to assist areas in 
identifying the essential components of a robust business case for health 
devolution. 

23.6 Web-based forum on health devolution 
 

24. Members are invited to comment on the above.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4





 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2019 

 

 

     

Broadband and the digital divide 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper sets out proposals for the Board’s work programme on broadband and the digital 
divide over 2015/2016. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board discuss the work programme on broadband and the digital divide, and steer 
officers on the suitability of the actions suggested in paragraphs 7 and 14. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Daniel Shamplin-Hall 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3314 

Email: Daniel.Shamplin-Hall@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Daniel.Shamplin-Hall@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 

 

 

     

 

Broadband and the digital divide 

1. This paper is intended to set the context for a discussion on superfast broadband and the 
digital divide in the UK, and asks for Members' steer on a three-phased project to cover 
the Board’s work in this area over 2015/16. 
 

Background 
 
2. It is well established that digital infrastructure is vital for supporting growth, especially in 

non-metropolitan areas given the employment and business patterns in those 
geographies, and the importance of the visitor economy. It also makes communication 
between citizens, businesses and public agencies easier in more sparsely populated 
areas and is a key driver of wider public service transformation. 

 
3. Councils have played a vital role in the extension of access to su
[...]
age 40

Agenda Item 6b



 

 
 
 
People and Places Board 

19 October 2015 
 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 18 June 2015 

Venue: The Terrace Lounge, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, introductions and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Carter and 
Councillor John Pollard, who was substituted by Councillor Chris 
Townsend. 

The Board noted that Lord (Jim) O’Neill, Commercial Secretary to the 
Treasury and the Northern Powerhouse Minister James Wharton MP were 
invited to address the meeting but were unable to attend. 

The Chairman welcomed Andrew Campbell to the Board meeting. He is 
based at the Department of Communities and Local Government and will 
be seconded to the LGA from August 2015 in order to undertake work on 
the devolution agenda with the LGA and local authorities. 
 

 

2   English Devolution and the new Government  

 It was noted that the Cities and Local Government Bill was proceeding 
through Parliament at the present time, currently in the House of Lords. 
 
Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed 
to inform the LGA’s lobbying strategy: 
 

 The Bill appeared to give the Secretary of State a great deal of 
discretion to approve or turn down proposals, without few 
mechanisms to hold the Secretary of State to account.  

 It was important at every stage to ensure the needs of local 
authority residents were considered. 

 

 There were concerns about balancing the speed at which the Bill is 
proceeding through Parliament with appropriate scrutiny. 

 

 The importance of the Bill being flexible enough to allow a range of 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

future discussions on devolution within localities and governance 
arrangements. 

 

 The need to maintain links with other LGA Boards to feed in a non-
metropolitan viewpoint where necessary.  
 

Decision 
 
The Board agreed to focus their discussion on four areas: 
 

 Amendments and lobbying on the Bill; 

 Keeping up the pressure to make progress on the ground; 

 Examining governance options; and 

 Securing local government’s position through a constitutional 
settlement 

a) Devolution Deals for Non-Metropolitan Areas- confidential item for 
discussion 

 

 

 The Board were invited to consider what additional functions they 
would like to see devolved to non-metropolitan combined or other 
designated authorities and provide guidance to officers on 
whether they would like further work to enable a strong case for 
devolution to be presented to government. 
 
In discussion, the Board had the following general comments: 
 

 There needed to be a ‘champion’ for non-metropolitan 
areas. 

 The Government had not yet realised the full benefits and 
potential of English devolution and authorities needed a 
reassurance on future funding if various functions were 
devolved. 

 Devolution should be seen in terms of “what could work” 
and be delivered across the UK to benefit communities. 

 There may not be capacity in the Civil Service to progress 
English Devolution at the required pace. 

 The Government needed to “let go” of many of its powers 
and in devolving to localities, show that it can trust local 
government which had delivered substantial savings over 
the past five years: this had included public health which 
had been transferred from the NHS. 

 There was a great opportunity to push the devolution 
agenda linked with public service transformation and 
reform which would deliver greater savings. 

 
Members considered that the following additional functions could 
be explored for devolution deals in non-metropolitan areas: 
 

 Emergency services 

 Education, Skills and employment support -from primary 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

school through to further education and in the world of 
work. 

 Devolution should include authorities being able set their 
own fees and charges. 

 Integration of health and social care. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and were keen for new areas to be 
considered for devolution in terms of their discussion.  
 

b) Devolution in Non-Metropolitan Areas - Governance Options- 
confidential item for discussion 

 

 

 The Board were invited to address the questions posed and 
provide guidance to officers on the governance arrangements 
considered appropriate for groupings of councils or other 
arrangements established in non-metropolitan areas. 
 
Members commented in their discussion as follows: 
 

 The governance proposal arrangements needed to be 
clear and understandable to the general public.  

 

 Overview and Scrutiny models varied across authorities 
and a useful model was that used in the joint body to hold 
the Police and Crime Commissioners to account in Kent. 
The Bill required a combined authority to arrange for the 
appointment of one or more overview and scrutiny 
committees which would be committee or subcommittee of 
a principal council.   

 

 The need to further consider alignment with LEP 
boundaries and how democratically accountable LEPs 
could be.  

 

 Government needed to trust local authorities as 
democratically elected bodies and give them the tools to 
do their jobs and devolve powers as far as practicable. 
They had delivered very large savings which proved their 
worth. 

 

 The Government should be held to account in the 
promises it made on devolution and authorities needed to 
submit their own proposals for the way forward whilst the 
Bill is going through its stages in Parliament. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and agreed that Group Leaders 
would advise on officers’ proposals in the gap between Board 
cycles.  
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

4   LGA Support Offer on Devolution 
  

 

 The report set out proposals how the LGA could help councils access 
support to make progress on devolution and in particular officers were 
seeking advice on whether there were other forms of support the LGA 
should consider.  
 
Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed: 
 

 Andrew Campbell should be given as much support as possible in 
his seconded role at the LGA and in his role liaising with 
Government and local authorities. 

 

 There were so many different models of governance across the 
country and there should not be a ‘one-size fits all’ approach, with 
identification of different stages of the devolution process. 

 

 There needed to be a “knowledge exchange” across authorities, 
being able to work in a cross-cutting way and sharing information.  

 

 Authorities needed to “see what worked” in each area for 
devolution purposes and for future devolution deals. 

 

 The demands and pressures of non-metropolitan areas were 
different to that of City areas. The Government needed to listen 
and work with local authorities on the devolution agenda and also 
authorities could utilise the LGA resources available to it in the 
Devo Hub. 

 

 It was clear that the Bill was going through various Parliamentary 
stages swiftly, therefore authorities needed to act quickly in this 
matter concerning the submission of their own devolution 
proposals to the Government, which needed to be clear, concise 
and well-thought out. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

 

5   Review of the Board 
  

 

 The report to the Board provided some issues for discussion to support 
members’ review of the Board and set out a summary of the 2014/15 work 
programme. 

The Board considered that it had met its original purpose and gave their 
views on how it can develop over the next year.   

Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed: 

 The existing Board arrangements were working well, ensuring that 
non-metropolitan areas were able to have an important voice, 
particularly in relation to the devolution agenda. 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 The City Regions and People & Places Boards had worked well 
together and there was a collective will to progress issues such as 
devolution at a strategic level. It was important however not to 
duplicate the work of other Boards. 

 The Board should have the opportunity to review reports from 
other Boards where there was an effect on non-metropolitan areas, 
allowing the Board greater input from its own perspective and 
provide strategic overview. 

The Board suggested other areas for its work programme in 2015/16: 

 Broadband in rural areas, particularly its often very slow speed. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the Annual Review which would be submitted to the 
LGA Leadership Board. 
 

6   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were agreed. 
 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
Deputy Chair Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Deputy Chair Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Begy OBE Rutland County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Cecilia Motley Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Simon Galton 

Cllr Chris Townsend 
Leicestershire County Council 
Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

                      Cllr John Pollard          Cornwall Council 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 47


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015-16
	2a Appendix A: Terms of Reference
	3 People and Places Board Work Programme 2015/16
	4 English Devolution
	5 Broadband and the Digital Divide
	6 Skills and Employment: An Update
	6a Appendix A: Draft LGA DWP Statement of Intent
	6b Appendix B: Draft outline employment disadvantage October 2015
	7 Minutes of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 19 October 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcomes and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Andrew Bowles.  
 
Cllr Mike Jones declared that he was currently working as a consultant for 
a company involved in the broadband sector, and therefore would not vote 
on the Broadband and Digital Divide item.  
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015-16 
  

 

 The updated Membership and Terms of Reference were presented to the 

Board for information.  

It was suggested that the Terms of Reference should make broader 

reference to the Board’s metropolitan borough in membership, as well as 

its non-metropolitan members. 

Decision 
 
Members noted the Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board.  
 
Action 
 
Terms of Reference to be amended to broadly reference the metropolitan 
borough member. 
 

 

3   People and Places Board Work Programme 2015/16 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report which set out 

proposals on the Board’s work priorities for the coming year. It also 

provided more detail on the commission from the Leadership Board on the 

corporate priorities for the year, including Devolution and the Future 

Shape of Local Government. It was highlighted that work on rural transport 

 



 

 

 
 

 

would be undertaken later in the year in conjunction with the EEHT Board, 

which would build on the LGA’s recent ‘Missing the Bus’ publication.  

Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed 

to inform the Work Programme: 

 It was important for the Board to continue to liaise with other LGA 

Boards, including with the EEHT Board’s Housing Commission,, to 

feed in a non-metropolitan viewpoint where necessary on various 

policy themes. 

 The need to see a clearer reflection of public sector reform as a 

Board priority in the work programme, as it is the overarching aim 

of devolution  

 LGA officers should look to liaise with the County Councils’ 

Network and their work on governance in a two tier setting  

 Members were keen to work with officers to inform and guide the 

LGA’s support offer in relation to helping areas implement 

devolution deals, post spending review.  

 Members highlighted the importance of working closely with the 
City Regions Board to progress issues such as devolution at a 
strategic level.  

 

Decision 

The Board noted the report and agreed that officers should amend the 
work programme based on their discussion. 
 

4   English Devolution 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox introduced the report which set out how the LGA Executive 

and Leadership Board had asked the People and Places Board to lead the 

LGA’s work on devolution and the future shape of local government. This 

paper provided an update on developments including the 4th September 

devolution submissions; the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill; 

and the LGA support offer.   

Board members raised the following points in the discussion that followed: 
 

 There was a wide ranging discussion on the potential tension 

between building on the commonality between areas’ devolution 

bids, whilst also stressing that there will be no ‘one size fits all’ 

solution. 

 In re-designing services attention will need to be paid to the fact 

that geographical areas are unlikely to perfectly align with 

functional economic geographies and service delivery and market 

 



 

 

 
 

 

areas. 

 The Board’s work on devolution should encompass how to build an 

engaging narrative on devolution to better engage all councillors 

and share knowledge. Members discussed the business rates 

localisation announcement in relation to the emerging direction of 

travel for the devolution agenda. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and instructed officers to amend the work 
programme as necessary in partnership with the Chair and Lead 
Members.   
 

5   Broadband and the Digital Divide 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Policy Adviser, introduced the report which set out 
proposals for the Board’s work programme on broadband and the digital 
divide over 2015/16. 
  
In the discussion that followed Board members raised the following points: 
 

 Concerns were raised about whether the timescales provided by 

Government for Phases 1 and 2 of the Superfast Broadband 

Programme would be delivered on time. 

 The importance of the social and economic impact of broadband 

on regions was raised, especially in the context of Britain’s position 

in the wider world.  

 There were concerns that the Connection Voucher broadband 

scheme had not been focussed on rural communities. 

 The Board discussed the idea of creating a ‘speed app’ which 

would allow councillors to log the speed of their broadband up and 

down the country with the possibility of informing a wider media 

campaign early next year. 

 The work programme should look to explore how the BT Clawback 

can best be used to widen the provision of superfast broadband to 

the final 5%. Members also asked officers to explore the possibility 

of lobbying to secure superfast broadband and mobile / 5G+ 

infrastructure as a compulsory planning consideration. 

  

Decision 
The Board noted the report and instructed officers to proceed in line with 
what was discussed.  
 

 

6   Skills and Employment: An Update  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper which sought members’ 
views on LGA current and future potential employment and skills activities. 
Members made the following points: 
 

 The LGA proposed employment programme for adults with 

multiple needs should incorporate many of the components of the 

successful Troubled Families programme. Unemployed people 

with mental health and learning difficulties should also be eligible 

for the programme. 

 Commenting on the draft Statement of Intent, members highlighted 

that functional economic areas were not discrete areas confined to 

one council.. 

 Members discussed the possibility of combining job centres with 

town halls. 

 There were concerns that Government moves to give Further 

Education providers a unified adult skills unit through a block grant 

which will include adult and community learning could result in 

local authority adult education provision being reduced. 

 Compulsory learning for young people up to the age of 18 together 

with reductions in the Bursary Fund, designed to provide financial 

support for young people, are causing financial pressures on rural 

councils which are having to meet the shortfall. This needs to be 

taken up with Government officials..  

Decisions 
The Board noted the report and instructed officers to proceed in line with 
what was discussed.  
 

 

7   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2015 were agreed.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


